Customer deposits 255   640   895   72   89   161   27   (49)   (22)
Interbank balances/others 64   141   205   33   22   55   18   (18)   0
Total 319   781   1,100   105   111   216   45   (67)   (21)

Change in number of days -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18

Net interest income 479   (164)   315   142   (54)   87   29   (14)   33

9M19 vs 9M18 3Q19 vs 2Q193Q19 vs 3Q18

Net interest income for 9M19 increased 7% to $4.93 billion, as gross loans grew strongly 8% year on year.

Against the same quarter last year, net interest income increased 5% to $1.69 billion led by healthy loan growth of 8%.

Compared with last quarter, net interest income increased 2% from additional day count and asset growth. Net interest
margin was 4 basis points lower at 1.77%, with declining interest rates and a competitive pricing environment.

Page 8

Non-Interest Income

9M19 9M18  +/(-) 3Q19 3Q18  +/(-) 2Q19  +/(-)
$m $m % $m $m % $m %

Net fee and commission income
Credit card 352 317 11 126 110 14 121 4
Fund management 173 201 (14) 62 65 (4) 59 5
Wealth management 479 429 12 183 133 38 160 15
Loan-related 2 468 424 10 152 135 13 162 (6)
Service charges 115 110 4 38 37 2 38 1
Trade-related 3 220 220 (0) 78 74 5 72 9
Others 35 49 (29) 12 15 (15) 11 16

1,842 1,751 5 652 568 15 621 5
Less: Fee and commission expenses 285 252 13 100 84 20 95 6

1,557 1,500 4 551 484 14 527 5

Other non-interest income
Net trading income 699 565 24 212 174 21 245 (13)

193 24 >100 98 11 >100 67 47
Dividend income 47 26 80 6 5 27 40 (84)
Rental income 83 90 (8) 27 30 (9) 28 (3)
Other income 93 84 10 28 23 21 24 18

1,114 789 41 371 244 52 403 (8)

Total 2,671 2,289 17 922 728 27 930 (1)

Notes:
1 Credit card fees are net of interchange fees paid.
2 Loan-related fees include fees earned from corporate finance activities.
3 Trade-related fees include trade, remittance and guarantees related fees.

Net gain from investment securities

Net fee and commission income increased 4% to $1.56 billion, driven by strong wealth management flows, higher loan-related
and credit cards fees, moderated by lower fund management fees. Other non-interest income grew 41% to $1.11 billion with
trading and investment income rising 52% to $892 million supported by higher customer flows and gains from investment